
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Monday, 27th January, 2014 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 November 2013   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
4. Accounts of Lancashire County Developments 

Limited 2012/13   
(Pages 5 - 32) 

 
5. Update on Treasury Management Activity   (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
6. Internal Audit Service Progress Report   (Pages 45 - 58) 

 
7. External Audit - update report January 2014   (Pages 59 - 78) 

 
8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
 
 
 



9. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 31 March 2014 at 2pm at County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 25th November, 2013 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

  
 

County Councillors 
 

K Brown 
T Brown 
C Dereli 
K Ellard 
A Schofield 
 

R Shewan 
V Taylor 
D Westley 
B Winlow 
 

County Councillors K Ellard and R Shewan replaced County Councillors C 
Prichard and D Clifford on the committee respectively.   
 
Officers in attendance 
 
George Graham – deputy county treasurer  
Ruth Lowry – chief internal auditor  
Karen Murray – director, Grant Thornton 
Len Cross – manager, Grant Thornton 
Ian Young – deputy county secretary and solicitor 
Andy Wilkinson - external relations team leader 
Roy Jones - assistant county secretary  
Cath Rawcliffe – committee support officer 
 
1. Apologies 

 
None received. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 September 2013 

 
Attention was drawn to the narrative at resolution 4 of the Minutes. It was 
confirmed that reference to the Chief External Auditor in the last sentence of 
paragraph 3 should be deleted and replaced with reference to the Chief Internal 
Auditor.  
 
Resolved: That, subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meeting 
held on the 30 September 2013 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

 

4. External Audit 
Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund - 
Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 
 

Karen Murray, director, Grant Thornton presented the external auditor's Annual 
Audit letter for 2012/13 which summarised for members the key findings of the 
annual audit for 2012/13 including: 
 

• The audit of the 2012/13 financial statements for the County Council and the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund and the Whole of Government accounts 
Submission; 

• An assessment of  the Council's arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources; 

• The certification of grant claims and returns. 
 

The External Auditor concluded that the accounts gave a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the County Council and the Lancashire County Pension 
Fund. 
 
An unqualified conclusion had also been provided in respect of the council's 
arrangements in respect of 'value for money'. However, it was reported that 
weaknesses in the overall framework had been identified in relation to 
procurement and some aspects of good governance. 
 
It was noted that the council was currently investigating these weaknesses and 
that pending the conclusion of this work, the External Auditor was unable to issue 
an Audit Certificate for 2012/13 confirming the completion of the audit.  
 
In response to questions raised by the Members, the external auditor reported 
that she was satisfied with the progress being made in respect of these areas of 
concern and would report back to the committee if she felt there was any 
unnecessary delay.        
 
Resolved:  That the Annual Audit letter for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
 
5. Information Governance Arrangements Update 

 
Ian Young, Deputy County Secretary and Solicitor presented a progress report on 
the information governance (IG) arrangements within the County Council. 
 
The committee noted the progress that had been made to date and the proposals 
for further steps to ensure that robust arrangements are in place to manage the 
County Council's responsibilities to properly maintain the confidentiality and 
security of information.   
  
 
The committee was advised that there were a number of areas where good 
progress had been made, notably the putting in place of appropriate policies and 

Page 2



 
 

 

procedures, the appointment of a Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) and 
Caldicott Guardian and the establishment of a Corporate Information Governance 
Group at senior level to ensure IG was managed and communicated properly 
across the Authority.    
 
Efforts had been made to remind all staff across the Authority of their IG 
responsibilities but it was recognised that much more needed to be done.  
 
It was therefore proposed that the County Council, as a matter of urgency, would 
appoint a Head of Information Governance, one of whose first priorities when 
appointed would be to assess the level of resource required to manage this 
[...]
next meeting of the committee be held on Monday 27 January 2014 at 
2.00pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 27 January 2014 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2012/13 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Beryl Rhodes, Head of Finance (Commercial & Central) 
01772 533603,  
beryl.rhodes@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the Financial Statements of Lancashire County Developments 
Limited for 2012/13. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is requested to note the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts for 
Lancashire County Developments Limited. 
 

 
Background 
 
Lancashire County Developments Limited (LCDL) is the council’s economic 
development company and is focussed on delivery in line with the County Council's 
Economic Development Framework. 
 
On the 17th July 2003, the Full Council, on the recommendation of the Cabinet, 
resolved that the Lancashire County Developments Limited audited Statement of 
Accounts be reported to the Audit Committee for information.  
 
An overview of 2012/13 for the company by its Chair may be seen on pages 3 and 4 
of the Financial Statements for LCDL, which are attached at Appendix ‘A’.  Beryl 
Rhodes, LCDL Head of Commercial and Central Finance, will attend the meeting to 
respond to any questions.  
 
The LCDL Group of Companies are legally required to have their financial records 
audited annually.  The appointed Auditors are Grant Thornton Chartered 
Accountants.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
 

The following points summarise the key points from the 2012-2013 financial year 
(ending on 31st March 2013)   
 

1. LCDL Group profit pre tax £4,663,998 for the period 

In summary: 
£k 

Profit from normal operations     506 

Gain on disposal of assets as a result of fire    8,212 

 Loss on Revaluation of Property Portfolio   (4,054) 
  

 Pre tax Profit after exceptional items    4,664 

 

2. The major reason for this profit is a £8,212,062 gain on disposal of fixed 
assets arising from the insurance proceeds received as a result of the fire at 
the Lancashire Business Park in Leyland.  The building was fully insured and 
our insurers have accepted liability and paid £16.2million to the Company. 
The accounts reflect the loss of the building but also this year reflects the 
costs of the replacement buildings as Assets in Construction of £11,840,754. 

3. There is within the accounts a loss of £4,054,284 resulting from the reduction 
in the valuation of the property assets following a requirement by the Auditors 
to have the Leyland property externally valued. The revaluation of the 
property portfolio results in the property portfolio therefore now valued at 
£25,950,000 

4. The Bank Balance stands at £20,543,673 on the Group Balance sheet but this 
is offset by an overdraft amount in creditors of £11,541,956.  Therefore the net 
bank balance for the Group is £9,001,717.   

5. The Balance sheet net worth of the LCDL Group of companies totals 
£36,078,397 

 

The report and accounts was submitted to the LCDL Audit Committee, who 
recommended the accounts to the Board for signature. The accounts have 
subsequently been approved for signature by the LCDL Board and filed at 
Companies House. 

 
Consultations 
 

N/A 
 
Advice 
 
N/A 
 
Implications: 
 
This item has the following Risk Management implications: 

Page 6



 
 

 
N/A 
 
Implications:  Other 
 
This item has the following implications: 
 
N/A 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Ext 
 
Financial Statements  
working papers 
 

 
2011/12 

 
Beryl Rhodes, LCDL 
Tel : 01772 533603 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 7



Page 8



Appendix A

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 27 January 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Update on Treasury Management Activity 
Appendix A refers 
 
Contact for further information: 
Mike Jensen, County Treasurer's Department, (01772) 534742 
mike.jensen@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report set out at Appendix A is a review of the County Council's treasury 
management activities for the period from August to November 2013. Treasury 
management activities are regulated by the CIPFA Code of Practice and it is best 
practice to review treasury management activities on a regular basis.  
 
This review includes: 
 

- A review of the economic conditions   
- An assessment of the appropriateness of treasury strategy within the current 

and predicted economic environment 
- Borrowing activity 
- Investment activity 
- Actual results measured against 2013/14 prudential indicators and Treasury 

Management Indicators. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the review of treasury management 
activities for the third quarter of 2013. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
 As part of the County Council's governance arrangements for its treasury 
management activities, the Audit Committee is charged with oversight of the County 
Council’s treasury management activities. To enable the Committee to fulfil this role, 
the Committee receives regular reports on treasury management issues and 
activities. Reports on treasury activity are discussed on a monthly basis with the 
County Treasurer and the content of these reports is used as a basis for this report 
to the Committee. 
 
This report outlines a review of the borrowing and lending activity for the third quarter 
of 2013 and sets this activity a
[...]
4898 
 

Executive Summary 

In the context of fulfilling its responsibility to consider periodic reports of internal 
audit activity and outcomes, the committee is asked to consider the progress report 
and outcomes of the Internal Audit Service's work for the nine months to 31 
December 2013 (Appendix A and B).  

Recommendation 

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to consider the Internal Audit 
Service progress report for the nine months to 31 December 2013. 

 
Background and advice 
 
The committee may be interested to understand the internal audit work performed, the 
key issues emerging from it and management's responses to it.  
 
Appendix A to this report summarises the main issues emerging from the internal audit 
work completed to date. Appendix B sets out the work performed against the annual 
audit plan for the year and the assurance assessment provided where work has been 
completed, including our work to assess progress against management's agreed action 
plans. The table in this appendix also indicates where the audit plan has been 
amended. 
 
Internal audit assurance  

Internal audit assurance is stated in the following terms: 

Full assurance: there is a sound system of internal control which is designed to 
meet the service objectives and controls are being consistently applied. 

Substantial assurance: there is a generally sound system of internal control, 
designed to meet the service objectives, and controls are generally being applied 
consistently. However some weakness in the design and/ or inconsistent 
application of controls put the achievement of particular objectives at risk.  

Limited assurance: weaknesses in the design and/ or inconsistent application of 
controls put the achievement of the service objectives at risk. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 45



 

No assurance: weaknesses in control and/ or consistent non-compliance with 
controls could result/ have resulted in failure to achieve the service objectives. 

 

Consultations 

Not applicable. 

Implications 

Not applicable. 

Risk management 

This report supports the Audit and Governance Committee in undertaking its role, which 
includes providing independent oversight of the adequacy of the council's governance, 
risk management and internal control framework. 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

List of Background Papers 

Paper Date Contact 
Not applicable.   

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:  Not applicable. 

Page 46



Internal Audit Service progress against plan 2013/14 
Audit and Governance Committee meeting 27 January 2014 

 

Appendix A 

Matters arising from internal audit work completed during 
the period 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report highlights key issues that the Audit and Governance Committee 
should be aware of in fulfilling its role of providing independent oversight of the 
adequacy of the council's governance, risk management and internal control 
framework. It highlights key issues arising from the work undertaken during the 
period to 31 December 2013 by the Internal Audit Service under the internal 
audit plan for 2013/14.  

1.2 A full table of all the audit work currently planned, progressing and completed 
for 2013/14 is included at Appendix B, setting out brief notes of the progress 
made on each project and the outcomes where reviews have been completed. 
The terminology used in the table reflects the risk-based audit methodology 
followed by the Internal Audit Service, which uses a risk and control evaluation-
based approach ('RACE-based') combined with compliance testing of key 
controls, computer assisted audit techniques ('CAATs') and follow-up work. 

2 Key issues 

2.1 Audit work is taking place within the service directorates and this is progressing 
well. However as was reported in September 2013 a number of high profile 
issues have impacted on the plan over recent months, including the suspension 
and departure of the former chief executive, and a number of matters relating to 
the council's strategic partnership with BT plc. 

2.2 As a result, a number of areas of the audit plan have slipped behind schedule 
and will be deferred, but the Audit Managers are working hard with the Chief 
Internal Auditor to ensure that the audit plan remains on track as far as 
possible. 

2.3 Whilst many of the risks facing the council are being well controlled, the council 
faces significant challenges at present. In particular it is operating in the context 
of unprecedented financial challenge, resulting in the loss of significant numbers 
of staff and significant operational change across every service area.  

2.4 Whilst the Internal Audit Service is itself experiencing difficulties in completing 
our audit programme as planned, a number of service areas are likewise 
experiencing delays in implementing the actions agreed as necessary to 
improve internal controls. Examples of the delays identified during the year to 
date include the following, which arise from areas that the Internal Audit Service 
regards as being of high or moderate risk: 

• Action to ensure the council's compliance with the Working Time 
Directive; 

• Actions relating to initial assessments of direct payments to vulnerable 
adults and in particular to ensure compliance with the council's 
responsibilities under the Mental Capacity Act; 

• The use by staff of assessment tools for adults social care to ensure the 
objective and efficient calculation of individual service user budgets; 

Page 47



Internal Audit Service progress against plan 2013/14 
Audit and Governance Committee meeting 27 January 2014 

 

• Action to support the operation of the Working Together With Troubled 
Families programme, data management in particular and the need to 
obtain access to data from different organisations, and the requirement 
to  identify initial needs and track performance; 

• Actions supporting the children's social care case file audit process; 

• Actions to track the high priority ('starred') recommendations for 
children's social care made by Independent Reviewing Officers; 

• Action to ensure that a regular review of allowances is undertaken to 
ensure the needs of the adopted and fostered children and their families 
continue to be met; and 

• Actions to better identify schools approaching financial difficulties and to 
improve the monitoring of schools in financial difficulty. 

2.5 A number of internal controls are reliant upon both the operation of the Oracle 
HR/ Payroll and expenses systems, and management action based on accurate 
and timely information. Controls are not adequately designed or operating 
effectively in relation to payments to staff in addition to normal salary payments, 
or reimbursement to staff for travel claims. Controls over the significant 
numbers of additional payments to staff (primarily overtime and additional 
allowances) are strongly reliant upon management understanding of what those 
controls are, and their ability to operate them effectively. However this 
understanding is generally inadequate and managers across the council 
generally lack proficiency and understanding in using the system.  

2.6 Further, the Oracle system itself has some inbuilt control weaknesses and a 
lack of validation controls. As a result there have been a number of cases of 
overpayments to staff. The failure to update elements of the expenses system, 
in particular data tables linked to large groups of staff, has also resulted in 
significant overpayments of mileage claims. In addition, limitations to the reports 
available to managers from Oracle impede their access to useful management 
information; for example information relating to staff annual leave balances. 

2.7 There is a need both to more establish more closely the council's expectations 
of its managers, and to ensure that the Oracle and other systems are operated 
more effectively to meet the council's requirements. 

Page 48



Internal 
[...]
ide limited assurance that 

the system met the service's requirements before implementation. However, we understand that the system 

is now operating satisfactorily. 

Limited 

Customer service centre    

 Care Connect. RACE-based review. Our fieldwork is complete and a draft report will be issued in January 2014.  

Public health     

 To be determined. RACE-based review. Work in this area has been deferred until 2014/15. - 

Children and Young People     

 Working Together With Troubled Families 

programme. 

RACE-based review: second phase. A report has been issued and was discussed with the programme's Governance Group in December 2013. 

Only limited progress has been made in addressing the actions agreed following the first phase of our audit in 

2012/13, leaving some key risks to the programme unmitigated. We previously provided only limited 

assurance over the processes in place supporting the operation of the programme, in particular, data 

management and the need to obtain access to data from different organisations, including central 

government. The second phase of our work has confirmed this assessment. Although significant steps have 

been taken to improve data extraction for the payment-by-results claim and to maximise the claim, certain 

criteria for the programme have yet to be finalised and agreed with central government.  

The programme is aiming to have begun working with 1,841 families by 31 March 2014. As at 30 September 

2013, the programme had begun working with 1,136 families and was therefore at risk of receiving delayed or 

reduced funding for 2014/15. Throughout the three-year programme, £8.7 million of funding will be made 

available, £3.5 million of which is made through a payment-by-results scheme.  

Further, families participating in the project should, where appropriate, provide written consent that their 

details can be shared with partner organisations, but audit found inconsistencies in the processes to obtain 

[...]
 is being piloted. 

 

 Partnership working with the NHS to support 

children with mental health needs. 

RACE-based re-review. This work has been deferred until 2014/15 as contractual arrangements with the NHS have not been finalised. - 

 School budget formula. Follow-up of agreed action plan. We have completed our follow-up work and all agreed actions have been implemented.  Not 

applicable: 

previously 

substantial 

 Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board – budget 

monitoring. 

RACE-based re-review. We have completed our re-review and limited progress has been made to implement the actions agreed to 

support effective monitoring of the LSCB budget. 

Limited 

 Adoption and fostering allowances. Follow-up of agreed action plan. We have followed up the progress made in implementing the actions agreed following our previous audit 

work. Although some progress has been made, a number of actions remain outstanding, in particular the 

need to ensure that a regular review of allowances is undertaken to ensure the needs of the child and/ or 

families continue to be met. 

Not 

applicable: 

previously 

substantial 

 School Performance and Financial Monitoring. Follow-up of agreed action plan. We have completed our follow-up work. The actions agreed to improve controls over monitoring schools in 

financial difficulty and identifying schools approaching financial difficulty have yet to be fully implemented. 

Not 

applicable: 

previously 

substantial 

 Children's trusts. Follow-up of agreed action plan. This work has not yet begun but is planned to take place before the end of the year.  

 Children's residential homes. Follow-up of agreed action plan. This work has not yet begun but is planned to take place before the end of the year.  

 Childrens centres – follow-up. Follow-up of agreed action plan. Our work is nearing completion.  

 Education Funding Agency grant certification. Grant certification audit. We have completed our audit fieldwork an
[...]
vice was awaiting approval from the Management Team to recover the overpayments. 

Nil 

 Review of supplier payments. Compliance testing directed by data 

analysis. 

This work has commenced and will be completed during the fourth quarter of the year.  

National Fraud Initiative     

 National Fraud Initiative testing. Investigation of data matches. In January 2013 a large number of data matches were provided and we are continuing to work with a range of 

managers around the council to investigate these. 

- 

Reactive work     

 Responsive work to support management. Individual investigations. We have supported management, and continue to provide on-going support, on a number of investigations 

and disciplinary procedures. 

- 

 
 

P
age 58



Audit and Governance Committee 

Meeting to be held on 27 January 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
External Audit – update report January 2014 
Appendix A refers 
 
Contact for further information: 
Karen Murray 0161 234 6364, Grant Thornton  
Karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report summarises the areas of work that will be undertaken in carrying out the 
2013/14 Audit. It also includes: 
 

− a summary of emerging issues and developments that may be relevant to the 
Council; 

− a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the  
Audit & Governance Committee may wish to consider. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to note the report. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Karen Murray, Director at Grant Thornton, will attend the meeting to present the report and 
respond to questions. 
 
Consultations 
 
None 
 
Implications:  
 
N/A 
 
Risk management 
 
N/A 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 

 
Lancashire County Council 
2013/14 progress update 
 
 

January 2014 
 
 
 

Karen Murray 
Grant Thornton 
0161 234 6364 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
[...]
2013/14, are you satisfied that any non-compliance is immaterial and has 

an action plan been put in place to address non-compliance issues in future years? 

P
age 75



©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP    16 16 

Emerging issues and developments 

Accounting and audit issues 

Public briefing on the Local Audit and Accountability Bill   

 

In September, the Audit Commission published a briefing note on the Local Audit and Accountability Bill. The Bill is currently going 

through Parliament.  

 

The briefing provides background information on the Bill as well as a view on the areas where the Audit Commission believe that the Bill 

can be further improved. These areas are: 

• collective procurement arrangements 

• audit appointment arrangements 

• the National Fraud Initiative 

• small bodies 

• supporting accountability to Parliament and the public 

• reporting on arrangements to secure value for money 

• updating the legislative framework governing local public audit. 

 

Challenge question: 

• Have you considered how the proposed audit arrangements under the Draft Local Audit Bill will affect you?  

 

P
age 76



P
age 77



P
age 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 November 2013
	4 Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2012/13
	Appendix A

	5 Update on Treasury Management Activity
	Appendix A

	6 Internal Audit Service Progress Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 External Audit - update report January 2014
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

  
 

County Councillors 
 

K Brown 
T Brown 
D Clifford 
C Dereli 
A Schofield 
 

R Shewan 
V Taylor 
D Westley 
B Winlow 
 

County Councillor R Shewan replaced County Councillor Clare Pritchard on the 
committee.  
 
Beryl Rhodes – head of finance (Commercial and Central) 
George Graham – deputy county treasurer  
Mike Jensen – chief investment officer 
Ruth Lowry – chief internal auditor  
Karen Murray – director, Grant Thornton 
Len Cross – manager, Grant Thornton 
Roy Jones - assistant county secretary  
Cath Rawcliffe – committee support officer 
 
1. Apologies 

 
None received. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 November 2013 

 
Reference was made to Item 5 of the Minutes in respect of the information 
governance arrangements within the County Council. It was noted that progress 
was being made on matters previously reported relating to the appointment of a 
head of Information governance.  
 
Reference was also made to the issue raised at the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 30 September 2013 relating to the remuneration 
of the former Chief Executive Officer of One Connect Limited. The Committee 



 

2 
 

was assured that appropriate action was being taken by officers and that a report 
would be provided in due course, but that this would not be available until matters 
had been addressed by Lancashire Constabulary. 
 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 25 November 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4. Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2012/13 

 
A report was presented by Beryl Rhodes, head of commercial and central finance 
on the 2012/13 audited Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Developments Limited (LCDL).  
 
The committee was informed that the company had made a pre-tax profit of 
£4,663,998 for the period. This was mainly attributable to a £8,212,000 gain on 
disposal of assets as a result of the fire at the Lancashire Business Park in 
Leyland. There had also been a loss of £4,054,284 resulting from the reduction in 
the valuation of property assets following the revaluation of the property portfolio. 
 
Resolved: That the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Developments Limited as set out at appendix A to the report, be noted. 
 
 
5. Update on Treasury Management Activity 

 
A presentation was made to the committee by Mike Jensen, chief investment 
officer on a review of the county council's treasury management activities for the 
period from August to November 2013 and included: 
 

- A review of the economic conditions   
- An assessment of the appropriateness of treasury strategy within the 

current and predicted economic environment 
- Borrowing activity  
- Investment activity 
- Actual results measured against 2013/14 prudential indicators and 

treasury management indicators. 
 

Details of the treasury management activities were presented at appendix A. 
 
Resolved: That the review of treasury management activities for the period from 
August to November 2013 as shown at appendix A to the report now presented, 
be noted.  
 
 
6. Internal Audit Service Progress Report 

 
Ruth Lowry, chief internal auditor, presented the internal audit progress report for 
the nine months to 31 December 2013.  



 

3 
 

 
The report summarised the main issues emerging from the internal audit work 
completed to date. The report also set out the work performed against the annual 
audit plan for the year and the assurance assessment provided where work had 
been completed, including work to assess progress against management's 
agreed action plans.  
 
The report highlighted the key issues impacting on the audit plan including the 
suspension and departure of the former chief executive and a number of matters 
relating to the council's strategic partnership with BT plc. 

It was noted that whilst the Internal Audit Service was itself experiencing 
difficulties in completing the audit programme as planned, a number of service 
areas were likewise experiencing delays in implementing the actions agreed as 
necessary to improve internal controls. Examples of the delays identified during 
the year to date included the following, which arose from areas that the Internal 
Audit Service regarded as being of high or moderate risk and most of which had 
been given either limited or nil assurance: 

• Actions relating to initial assessments of direct payments to 
vulnerable adults and in particular to ensure compliance with the 
council's responsibilities under the Mental Capacity Act; 

• The use by staff of assessment tools for adults social care to ensure 
the objective and efficient calculation of individual service user 
budgets; 

• Action to support the operation of the Working Together With 
Troubled Families programme, data management in particular and 
the need to obtain access to data from different organisations, and 
the requirement to identify initial needs and track performance; 

• Actions supporting the children's social care case file audit process; 

• Actions to track the high priority ('starred') recommendations for 
children's social care made by Independent Reviewing Officers; 

• Action to ensure that a regular review of allowances is undertaken to 
ensure the needs of the adopted and fostered children and their 
families continue to be met. 

The committee raised concern at the delays in implementing the actions agreed 
and requested that the Executive Directors responsible for the service areas 
concerned be invited to present progress reports to the next meeting of the 
committee on 31 March 2014.  
 
The committee also raised concern at the controls in place in relation to Oracle 
HR/ Payroll and expenses systems which had been given limited and nil 
assurance respectively.  They endorsed the view set out in the report that there 
was a need to establish more closely the council's expectations of its managers, 
and to ensure that the council's Oracle HR/ Payroll and expenses systems and 
other systems were operated more effectively to meet the council's requirements.    
 



 

4 
 

Resolved:   That:  
 

i) The Executive Director of Adult Services, Health and 
Wellbeing and the Executive Director of Children and Young 
People be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
committee on the 31 March 2014 to present progress reports 
on the actions taken to improve internal controls in each of 
their respective service areas listed above. 
 

ii) The internal audit progress report for the nine months to 31 
December 2013 as now presented be noted. 

 
7. External Audit - update report January 2014 

 
Karen Murray, district auditor, presented an update of the audit work proposed to 
be undertaken in carrying out the 2013/14 Audit.  
 
The report included a summary of emerging issues and developments which the 
district auditor felt may be relevant to the Council and a number of challenge 
questions in respect of these emerging issues for the committee to consider. 
 
In response to questions raised by the committee the district auditor confirmed 
that she was unable to issue the audit certificate until the council had completed 
its work in respect of the weaknesses identified in respect of procurement and 
good governance.  It noted that a further report would be presented to the 
committee when the certificate was issued. 
  
Resolved:- That the report be noted. 
 
8. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the committee be held on Monday 31 March 
2014 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


